

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. PEN-23-410

CAROL CUTTING,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

DOWN EAST ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Defendant/Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM PENOBSCOT COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
DOWN EAST ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.**

September 11, 2024

**Christopher C. Taintor, Esq.
Norman, Hanson & DeTroy, LLC
Two Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
(207) 774-7000**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. DR. MAGUIRE’S TREATMENT OF CAROL CUTTING	2
II. THE LITIGATION	9
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT	15
I. THE ABSENCE OF A COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT DOES NOT WARRANT VACATING THE JUDGMENT	15
A. HAVING FAILED TO ENGAGE IN ANY EFFORT TO RECONSTRUCT THE RECORD, CUTTING CANNOT PREVAIL ON HER ARGUMENT THAT SHE IS PREJUDICED BY ITS INCOMPLETENESS	17
B. CUTTING HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY ISSUE THAT SHE IS UNABLE TO EFFECTIVELY ARGUE ON APPEAL DUE TO THE INCOMPLETENESS OF THE RECORD.	18

1. <u>Because Cutting was given broad latitude to explore Dr. McGuire’s professional history, she cannot demonstrate that the failure to record a sidebar conference impairs her ability to argue, on appeal, that she was unfairly limited in her ability to prove his dishonesty</u>	21
2. <u>Because Cutting was given broad latitude to cross-examine Dr. Gill, she cannot demonstrate that the failure to record a sidebar conference impairs her ability to argue, on appeal, that she was unfairly limited in her ability to impeach him</u>	23
II. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN LIMITING THE SCOPE OF CROSS-EXAMINATION	24
III. THE PANEL FINDING WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED	27
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED DOWN EAST’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON CUTTING’S PUNITIVE DAMAGE CLAIM, AND IF THERE WAS ERROR IT WAS HARMLESS	32
A. THE FACTUAL PREDICATE FOR THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE CLAIM.....	33
B. BECAUSE THE JURY FOUND NO TORT LIABILITY, THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE CLAIM DID NOT AFFECT CUTTING’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS	34

C. THE TRIAL JUDGE WAS RIGHT TO CONCLUDE THAT CUTTING HAD NOT ADDUCED EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO MAKE OUT A CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES37

1. Because the Alleged Falsification of a Medical Record Did Not Contribute to the Commission of a Tort, It Cannot Be The Basis for an Award of Punitive Damages37

2. Even Assuming Cutting’s Evidence Would Have Been Sufficient to Support a Punitive Damage Claim Against Dr. McGuire, She Offered No Evidence That Down East Should Be Held Vicariously Liable for Punitive Damages39

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Supreme Court

Pg(s)

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 35

Courts of Appeal

Bergerco, U.S.A. v. Shipping Corp. of India, Ltd., 896 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1990). 17

Herndon v. City of Massillon, 638 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1981) 18

Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Ed., 489 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 18

Udemba v. Nicoli, 237 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001) 26

United States v. Mills, 597 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 18

District Court

Whittlesey v. Espy, 1996 WL 689402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 1996) 38

Maine Cases

Pg(s)

Argereow v. Weisberg, 2018 ME 140, 195 A.3d 1210 13

Brooks v. Town of Bar Harbor, 2024 ME 21, 314 A.3d 205 40

Charette v. Charette, 2013 ME 4, 60 A.3d 1264..... 31

Colony Cadillac & Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Yerdon, 505 A.2d 98 (Me. 1986)..... 24

DiPietro v. Boynton, 628 A.2d 1019 (Me. 1993) 34

Estate of Nickerson v. Carter, 2014 ME 19, 86 A.3d 658 27, 28

Kinderhaus N. LLC v. Nicolas, 2024 ME 34, 314 A.3d 300.....35

<i>In re Involuntary Commitment of M.</i> , 2020 ME 99, 237 A.3d 190.....	17
<i>Irish v. Gimbel</i> , 1997 ME 50, 691 A.2d 664.	31
<i>Lewis v. Knowlton</i> , 1997 ME 12, 688 A.2d 912.....	32
<i>Maine Energy Recovery Co. v. United Steel Structures, Inc.</i> , 1999 ME 31, 724 A.2d 1248.....	32
<i>State v. Beaudet</i> , 1997 ME 133, 696 A.2d 436	16
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 1999 ME 91, 731 A.2d 858, 860	24, 26
<i>State v. Milliken</i> , 2010 ME 1, 985 A.2d 1152	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Tuttle v. Raymond</i> , 494 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1985)	33, 37, 39
<i>Zemero Corp. v. Hall</i> , 2003 ME 111, 831 A.2d 413	34

Other State Case(s)	Pg(s)
<i>Bradley v. Hazard Technology Co., Inc.</i> , 665 A.2d 1050 (Md. App. 1995)	17
<i>Kehl v. Econ. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 279 (Wis. App. 1988).....	39
<i>McCulloch v. Campbell</i> , 60 So.3d 909 (Ala. App. 2010)	17
<i>Paris v. Michael Kreitz, Jr., P.A.</i> , 331 S.E.2d 234 (N.C. App.) <i>review denied</i> , 337 S.E.2d 858 (1985)	38
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 284 P.3d 823 (Wyo. 2012)	17
<i>Saucedo ex rel. Sinaloa v. Salvation Army</i> , 24 P.3d 1274 (Ariz. App. 2001)	39

STATUTES

24 M.R.S. §2854 29
24 M.R.S. §2857 28, 29

COURT RULES

M. R. App. 5 16, 17, 18
M. R. App. 10 18
M. R. App. P. 11 30
M. R. Civ. P. 61 32
M. R. Civ. P. 80M..... 29
M.R. Evid. 611..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander, Maine Jury Instruction Manual § 7-76 31
Alexander, Maine Jury Instruction Manual § 7-114 35
Restatement (Second) of Agency §217C 39
